Bank guarantees 4,982,855 - 14,989,926 19,972,781
Loan commitments 1,183,021 24,072 - 1,207,093

 11,362,056 24,072 14,989,926 26,376,054

KHR’000 equivalent (Note 7) 46,414,000 98,334 61,233,848 107,746,182

Shinhan Bank (Cambodia) PLC. 127|Annual Report 2024

Shinhan Bank (Cambodia) Plc.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2024

36. Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The Bank take on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange
rates on their financial position and cash flows. The table below sets out the principal structure of
foreign exchange exposures of the Bank:

 2024 2023
 US$ KHR’000 US$ KHR’000
  (Note 7)  (Note 7)

Asset/(liability)
Khmer Riel (“KHR”) 17,413,414 70,890,008 51,151,690 210,591,508

As shown in the table above, the Bank is primarily exposed to changes in US$/KHR exchange rates.
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from KHR denominated
financial instruments.

The analysis below is based on the assumption that KHR exchange rate had increased or decreased
by 1% which is set based on the 3-year moving average of exchange rate from 2022 to 2024.

An analysis of the exposures to assess the impact of a 1% change in the foreign currency exchange
rates to the profit after tax are as follows:

 2024 2023
 US$ KHR’000 US$ KHR’000
  (Note 7)  (Note 7)

Increase/(decrease)
-1%
Khmer Riel (“KHR”) (194,461) (791,651) 405,162 1,655,088

Increase/(decrease)
+1%
Khmer Riel (“KHR”) 154,210 627,789 (413,347) (1,688,523)

Shinhan Bank (Cambodia) PLC.128|Annual Report 2024

Shinhan Bank (Cambodia) Plc.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2024

36. Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

(i) Foreign exchange risk (continued)

Sensitivity analysis

The Bank take on exposure to the effects of fluctuations in the prevailing foreign currency exchange
rates on their financial position and cash flows. The table below sets out the principal structure of
foreign exchange exposures of the Bank:

 2024 2023
 US$ KHR’000 US$ KHR’000
  (Note 7)  (Note 7)

Asset/(liability)
Khmer Riel (“KHR”) 17,413,414 70,890,008 51,151,690 210,591,508

As shown in the table above, the Bank is primarily exposed to changes in US$/KHR exchange rates.
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from KHR denominated
financial instruments.

The analysis below is based on the assumption that KHR exchange rate had increased or decreased
by 1% which is set based on the 3-year moving average of exchange rate from 2022 to 2024.

An analysis of the exposures to assess the impact of a 1% change in the foreign currency exchange
rates to the profit after tax are as follows:

 2024 2023
 US$ KHR’000 US$ KHR’000
  (Note 7)  (Note 7)

Increase/(decrease)
-1%
Khmer Riel (“KHR”) (194,461) (791,651) 405,162 1,655,088

Increase/(decrease)
+1%
Khmer Riel (“KHR”) 154,210 627,789 (413,347) (1,688,523)

Shinhan Bank (Cambodia) Plc.

Notes to the financial statements (continued)
for the year ended 31 December 2024

36. Financial risk management (continued)

(b) Market risk (continued)

(ii) Price risk

The Bank’s exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investment securities held by the
Bank and classified as FVOCI. The equity investment securities at FVOCI is immaterial, so the
Bank did not have any policy to manage its price risk arising from investments in equity securities.

(iii) Interest rate risk

Cash flow interest rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate